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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter (Lewis).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 76919, Staff alleges that on August, 22, 2005, Lewis violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. (“No Certificate”) on one occasion (Count 1) and Rule 12.1 of the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-31 (“No Insurance”) on one occasion (Count 2). Further, Staff alleges that on February 4, 2006, Lewis violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. (“No Certificate”) on one occasion (Count 3) and Rule 12.1 of the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 CCR 723-31 (“No Insurance”) on one occasion (Count 4).  CPAN No. 76919 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $1,600.00 for these alleged violations.  See, Exhibit 3.  

3. On February 21, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing in CPAN No. 76919 for April 5, 2006, in Denver, Colorado.  

4. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through its legal counsel.  Mr. Lewis appeared pro se.

5. During the course of the hearing testimony was received from Mr. John Opeka, Criminal Investigator for the Commission; Mr. Robert Laws, Senior Criminal Investigator for the Commission; and Mr. Lewis for himself.  Exhibits 1 through 5 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

7. Mr. Opeka testified that he became aware that Mile High Commuter was providing intrastate common carrier transportation over public highways in Colorado.  As part of his investigation, he reviewed Mile High Commuter’s website offering transportation service.

8. Based upon Mr. Opeka’s review of Mile High Commuter’s website, he called the advertised telephone number during the afternoon of August 21, 2005 and requested transportation from the Denver Technical Center to DIA on August 22, 2005.

9. In response to that request, Mr. Opeka was picked up on August 22, 2005, by Mr. Lewis and transported over public roads to DIA.  Mr. Opeka identified Mr. Lewis as the driver of a red minivan that was marked as Mile High Commuter, with a telephone number. 

10. Mr. Opeka paid Mr. Lewis $24.00 in cash to be transported to DIA and received a receipt for payment.  See, Exhibit 1.  The receipt indicates the website domain for Mile High Commuter that was the source of the original contact information. 

11. Mr. Opeka requested that Mr. Lewis produce his driver’s license and proof of insurance.  Mr. Lewis provided his driver’s license and an insurance card (i.e., other than the required commercial insurance) to Mr. Opeka.

12. Mr. Opeka inquired of the insurance carrier referenced on the insurance card that Mr. Lewis provided to him regarding insurance coverage.  Not only did he confirm that no commercial insurance was in effect, but also it was confirmed that the company did not then insure Mr. Lewis or Mile High Commuter in any capacity.  

13. Mr. Opeka reviewed information on file with the Commission (as recently as the morning of the hearing) and determined that neither Malcolm Lewis nor Mile High Commuter held a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to provide transportation service, nor any other form of Commission permit or registration.  

14. Mr. Opeka also reviewed insurance information on file with the Commission and determined that the Commission had no record of insurance for either Malcolm Lewis or Mile High Commuter.

15. Mr. Opeka requests that the Commission impose a civil penalty against Mr. Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, because he was the operator of the vehicle and he operated Mile High Commuter as a sole proprietorship.  

16. Mr. Opeka determined that call-and-demand transportation service was being offered for which a CPCN was required under Title 40, Article 10 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

17. In Mr. Opeka’s opinion, there was no Commission authority for the transportation service provided to him on August 22, 2005, and that the Commission’s insurance requirements had not been met.

18. Based upon the foregoing, Staff recommends that the full civil penalty be assessed for Counts 1 and 2.

19. Mr. Laws testified that he reviewed Mr. Lewis’ website on January 25, 2006 and printed out portions of the website.  See Exhibit 4.  On January 31, 2006, Mr. Laws again visited the website and placed a reservation through the available online reservation system.  See page 9 of Exhibit 4.  Utilizing a fictitious name, Mr. Laws requested to be picked up during the morning of February 4, 2006, on or near E 106th Drive in Commerce City, Colorado and was transported to DIA.  He provided his cellular telephone number for contact information on the reservation.

20. At approximately 9:30 a.m. on February 4, 2006, a caller identified to be from the shuttle company called Mr. Laws and stated that he was at or near the scheduled pick up location.  At that time, Mr. Laws was not at the pickup location and requested that the pickup be deferred until 11:30 a.m.  While en route to the scheduled pick up location, Mr. Laws saw a red minivan identified as Mile High Commuter.  He then called the advertised number at approximately 10:30 a.m. and asked if he could be picked up at that time.  Approximately five minutes later, Mr. Lewis approached Mr. Laws’ curbside location on E. 106th Drive.  The red van was again identified as Mile High Commuter, with a telephone number and website address, and was being driven by Mr. Lewis. 

21. Mr. Laws requested the price for the reserved transportation to DIA and was quoted $19.00.  He then paid Mr. Lewis $30 in cash, stating he was paying extra due to the scheduling difficulty.  

22. Mr. Lewis then turned around on the public road and began driving.  At that time, Mr. Laws requested that Mr. Lewis stop the vehicle.  Mr. Laws then personally served Mr. Lewis with CPAN No. 76919 (Exhibit 3) and explained the document, including the options available to Mr. Lewis.  In the course of the discussion, Mr. Laws asked why Mr. Lewis continued to operate without Commission authorization.  Mr. Lewis responded only that he was trying to get proper authority.

23. As part of his investigation, Mr. Laws confirmed that the van in which he rode was registered to Mr. Lewis.

24. Mr. Laws reviewed information on file with the Commission and determined that neither Malcolm Lewis nor Mile High Commuter held a CPCN to provide transportation service, nor any other form of Commission permit or registration.  

25. Mr. Laws also reviewed insurance information on file with the Commission and determined that the Commission had no record of insurance for either Malcolm Lewis or Mile High Commuter.

26. Mr. Laws requests that the Commission impose a civil penalty against Mr. Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, because he was the operator of the vehicle and he operated Mile High Commuter as a sole proprietorship.  

27. Mr. Laws confirmed that Mile High Commuter was not registered in any capacity with the Secretary of State.  He also verified that Mr. Lewis operated under Mile High Commuter, as a trade name registered with the Colorado Department of Revenue and owned by Mr. Lewis’ sole proprietorship.  See Exhibit 5.

28. In Mr. Laws’ opinion, there was no Commission authority for the transportation service provided to him on February 4, 2006, and that the Commission’s insurance requirements had not been met.

29. Based upon the foregoing, Staff recommends that the full civil penalty be assessed for Counts 3 and 4.

30. As his sole statement in defense, Mr. Lewis testified that commercial insurance for Mile High Commuter costs approximately $2,000 and he does not have that much money.  He stated that he was trying to get enough passengers until he could get that amount of money.

31. Mr. Lewis confirmed that he was the sole proprietor of Mile High Commuter.  On cross-examination, Mr. Lewis admitted that he was aware that the transportation service he provides requires commercial insurance.  Mr. Lewis also admitted that he was aware that Commission authority was required for the transportation service he provided.

32. Mr. Lewis did not contradict or challenge Mr. Opeka’s testimony regarding events occurring on August 22, 2005.  He did not contradict or challenge Mr. Laws’ testimony regarding events occurring on February 4. 2006.

III. discussion 

33. Pursuant to § 40-10-104, C.R.S., no motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of persons upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a CPCN from the Commission.    

34. The Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 CCR 723-31, apply to any person operating a motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway.

35. Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 requires every carrier to obtain, and keep in force at all times, Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance (or a surety bond) meeting minimum specifications.  In addition, the rule requires that specified documentation of the coverage to be maintained on file with the Commission.

36. A carrier’s operation of a motor vehicle for transportation of persons for compensation on any public highway, without having obtained a CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S., subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, §§ 40-7-113(1)(b) and 40-7-115, C.R.S. and Rule 40.4, 4 CCR 723-31.  A carrier’s failure to comply with the insurance requirement imposed by Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31, subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 and § 40-7-115, C.R.S.  These penalty amounts may be doubled if a carrier receives a second civil penalty assessment for these violations within one year after receiving an initial civil penalty assessment.  See, § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S.

37. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. 

38. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Opeka, along with Exhibits 1 through 5, conclusively establish that on August 22, 2005, Lewis operated a motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on a public highway in this state (within the meaning of the statutes referred to above) without having obtained the CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  

39. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Laws, along with Exhibits 1 through 5, conclusively establish that on February 4, 2006, Lewis operated a motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on a public highway in this state (within the meaning of the statutes referred to above) without having obtained the CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  

40. Therefore, Lewis was, on the dates in question, subject to the CPCN and insurance requirements set forth in § 40-10-104, C.R.S., Rule 40.4, 4 CCR 723-31, and Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

41. Undisputed testimony establishes that Mr. Lewis had no CPCN and was not registered in any way with the Commission on the dates in question.  Therefore, Lewis has violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S., on two occasions.

42. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Opeka, along with Exhibits 1 through 5, establish that Mr. Lewis did not have the necessary insurance in effect or proof of the same on file with the Commission on August 22, 2005.  Therefore, Lewis has violated Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

43. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Laws, along with Exhibits 1 through 5, establish that Mr. Lewis did not have the necessary insurance in effect or proof of the same on file with the Commission on February 4, 2006.  Therefore, Lewis has violated Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

44. Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess civil penalties for the involved violations of “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.  Therefore, it has the ability to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  These include, among others, deterring future violations, motivating a carrier to come into compliance with the law, and punishing a carrier for prior, illegal behavior.

45. The level of Staff’s recommended assessment is further supported by Mr. Lewis’ statements.  Mr. Lewis admitted knowing that he was required to have Commission authority and commercial insurance in order to provide the transportation service at issue herein.  Mr. Lewis ignored those requirements by providing transportation service requiring a CPCN on two occasions.   The only defense asserted by Mr. Lewis whatsoever was that he did not have enough money to pay for the required commercial insurance.

46. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing the traveling public that transportation providers maintain proper insurance.  The fact that Mr. Lewis does not have adequate capital to fund necessary business expenses gives him no right to jeopardize the safety of the traveling public.  Further, this fact does not even begin to present any basis of defense or mitigation for his intentional failure to comply with Commission rules and Colorado Law.  It is hard to imagine how Mr. Lewis’ total disregard for this Commission and the traveling public could be more aggravated.  The ALJ inquired of Mr. Lewis as to how a passenger would be cared for or compensated in the event of an accident resulting in injury while Mr. Lewis was transporting them.  Not only could Mr. Lewis not answer the question, he appeared indifferent to the risk he unilaterally imposes on the traveling public. 

47. Mr. Lewis chose to subordinate the safety of the traveling public to his personal interest by providing unlawful service and choosing not to purchase insurance until financially convenient to do so.  This Commission cannot condone this reckless disregard for the traveling public.

48. Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, the ALJ finds that Mr. Lewis twice violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rule 12.1, 4 CCR 723-31 on August 22, 2005 and February 4, 2006. The evidence presented by Staff has not been disputed.  The aggravating nature of that evidence is significant and compelling.  It includes, in part at least, the following:  (a) Lewis’ knowing and intentional disregard of public utility law; (b) Lewis’ intentional failure to obtain and maintain proper insurance; and (c) Lewis’ decision to subordinate the safety of the traveling public to his personal interest.    

49. Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, the ALJ finds that the maximum allowable civil penalty should be imposed.  Accordingly, $1,600.00 is the total civil penalty amount to be assessed in this case.  

IV. conclUSIONS

50. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 1 through 4 of CPAN No. 76919 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

51. The total civil penalty for such violations is $1,600.00.  See, Rule 4 CCR 723-15.    

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00 in connection with Count 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 76919.  

2. Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00 in connection with Count 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 76919.  

3. Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00 in connection with Count 3 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 76919.  

4. Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00 in connection with Count 4 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 76919.  

5. Malcolm Lewis shall pay the total assessed penalty of $1,600.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge

(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]



Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\ORDER\058CP.doc:SRS



12

